
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Telephone Directory 
January 7, 2025 

Minister’s Office  

Honourable John Abbott Minister 709-724-3208 JohnAbbott@gov.nl.ca 

Chief Executive Officer 
Alan Doody Chief Executive Officer  709-724-3054 atdoody@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kristen Healey 
Executive Assistant to Chair and 
Chief Executive Officer 

709-724-3208 krhealey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Executive                                                                              Fax: 724-3240 

Mike Tizzard 
Executive Director 
- Financial 
- Corporate Services 

709-724-3053 mwtizzard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Joe Mercer 
Executive Director 
- Regional Operations 
- Engineering   

709-724-3187 jmmercer@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melanie Thomas 
Executive Director 
- Programs 
- Community Partnerships and Homelessness 

709-724-3293 msthomas@nlhc.nl.ca 

Marc Budgell Director of Communications 709-724-3025 mtbudgell@nlhc.nl.ca 

Nancy Walsh Manager, Corporate Communications 709-724-3055 njwalsh@nlhc.nl.ca 

Wayne Follett 
 

Senior Advisor, Correspondence and  
Issues Management  

709-724-3127 wgfollett@nlhc.nl.ca 

Emily Cumby Enquires and Administrative Support Officer 709-724-3330 eecumby@nlhc.nl.ca 

Program Delivery Fax:  724-3149 
Grayson Kelly Director 709-724-3059 gjkelly@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tanya Rose Manager, Affordable Housing 709-853-0961 tlrose@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Manager, Home Assistance Program 709-724-3038  

Crystal Lewis Project Manager 709-725-8054 cmlewis@nlhc.nl.ca 

Amy Humphries Financial Officer 709-327-8350 alhumphries@nlhc.nl.ca 

Iana Krymova Financial Officer 709-685-7923 ikrymova@nlhc.nl.ca 

Heather Jarvis Financial Officer  709-699-2960 hpjarvis@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jennifer Knight Clerk A 709-724-3126 jlknight@nlhc.nl.ca 

Policy, Planning and Information Management  

Krista Connolly Director 709-724-3284 klconnolly@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kayla Parsons Evaluation & CI Consultant   kamparsons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Andrea Learning ATIPPA, Privacy, and IM Analyst 709-724-3004 aclearning@nlhc.nl.ca 

Darlene Todd Manager, Corporate Records and Assets 709-724-3069 datodd@nlhc.nl.ca 

Earl Patey Records Management Consultant 709-725-5027 empatey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Francis Dawson Sr. Policy, Planning, and Research Analyst 709-724-3331 fjdawson@nlhc.nl.ca 

Brenda Rowe Sr. Policy Analyst 709-724-3227 bmrowe@nlhc.nl.ca 

Connie Palmer Sr. Policy Analyst 709-724-3391 crpalmer@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sandra Crawley Policy Analyst 709-728-6095 sccrawley@nlhc.nl.ca 
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Community Partnerships and Homelessness  Fax: 724-3029 
Kelly Guitard Director, Community Partnership 709-693-2986 keguitard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Diana Gibbons Director, Supportive Housing & Homelessness 709-853-8231 dlgibbons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Manager, Community Support Services   

Brenda Gillingham Manager, Supportive Housing Services 709-853-0621 bbgillingham@nlhc.nl.ca 

Noelle Stanford ESP Supervisor 709-853-0581 nmstanford@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kelli Faulkner Social Worker II 709-631-9268 klfaulkner@nlhc.nl.ca 

Dana Dunn Social Worker I 709-853-5296 dldunn@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jaime Huggett Social Worker I 709-853-7695 jthuggett@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sierra MacNeil Social Worker I 709-327-7859 sjmacneil@nlhc.nl.ca 

Michael Jacobs Eviction Prevention Coordinator 709-724-3134 rmjacobs@nlhc.nl.ca 

Hayley Hillier Supportive Living Program Coordinator 709-693-3432 hmhillier@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tanya Adams Emergency Housing Officer 709-682-5191 teadams@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tsitsi Barikano Emergency Housing Officer 709-724-3003 trbarikano@nlhc.nl.ca 

Rebecca Sacrey Emergency Housing Officer 709-724-3084 rksacrey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Amanda Simpson Emergency Housing Officer 709-687-9834 alsimpson@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Emergency Housing Officer     

Nicole Boggan Emergency Housing Officer  709-853-5088 nlboggan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jodi Shannahan Emergency Housing Officer 709-725-5050 jcshannahan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Brianna Butt Emergency Housing Officer 709-697-3903 bpbutt@nlhc.nl.ca 

Marissa Branton Administrative Officer IA  709-724-3136 mamercer@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jennifer Murphy Administrative Officer 1A 709-330-0476 jlmurphy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Human Resources Fax: 724-3204 
Stephanie Skeffington Director 709-724-3046 snskeffington@nlhc.nl.ca 

Stephanie Hayward Manager, Staffing and Classifications 709-724-3049 snhayward@nlhc.nl.ca 

Trudy Hickey Manager, Payroll and Benefits Administration  709-724-3044 tmhickey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melissa North Manager, Employee Relations   709-724-3017 mdnorth@nlhc.nl.ca 

Benjamin Mercer Manager, Integrated Disability Management 709-724-3343 bemercer@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Safety and Training Coordinator   

Sheri-Lynn Combden Human Resources Consultant  709-730-7796 slcombden@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melissa McCall Human Resources Consultant 709-327-7958 mdmccall@nlhc.nl.ca 

Donette Paul Payroll Administration Officer 709-721-1164 dcpaul@nlhc.nl.ca 

Information Technology  
Harold Kelly Director 709-724-3082 hjkelly@nlhc.nl.ca 

Dave Higdon Manager, Systems and Operations 709-724-3021 dchigdon@nlhc.nl.ca 

Maureen Cole Manager, Systems Development 709-724-3090 mmcole@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Senior Security Analyst 709-724-3328  

Mark Coleman LAN Administrator 709-724-3244 mdcoleman@nlhc.nl.ca 

Bill Kennedy LAN Administrator 709-724-3352 cwkennedy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kevin Murphy Business Systems Analyst 709-724-3184 kjmurphy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Corey Durdle Business Systems Analyst 709-724-3018 crdurdle@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sharon Porter Programmer / Analyst 709-724-3066 sjporter@nlhc.nl.ca 

Bernard Gardiner Programmer / Analyst 709-724-3092 bfgardiner@nlhc.nl.ca 

Heather Roberts Programmer / Analyst 709-643-6847 hehynes@nlhc.nl.ca 

Nolan Bryne Computer Support Specialist 709-724-3087 nmbryne@nlhc.nl.ca 

Michael Parsons Computer Support Specialist 709-724-3072 mjparsons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Zachary Foley Computer Support Specialist 709-724-3120 zefoley@nlhc.nl.ca 

Terri Leigh Dodge Administrative Officer 709-724-3070 tlmdodge@nlhc.nl.ca 
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Finance | Quality Assurance & Risk Management Fax: 724-3250 
Michael Gibbons Director 709-724-3342 msgibbons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Darlene Todd Manager, Corporate Records & Assets 709-724-3069 datodd@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Manager, Accounting & Procurement 709-724-3385  

Sonia Thomas 
Supervisor, Loans Administration & Accounting 
Support 

709-724-3096 smthomas@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Financial Officer 709-724-3115  

Amanda Baker Financial Officer 709-724-3116 anbaker@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lorna Kavanagh Accounting Clerk II 709-724-3107 lnkavanagh@nlhc.nl.ca 

Connor Hynes Accounting Clerk II 709-327-8054 cwhynes@nlhc.nl.ca 

Mary Tobin Collection Officer 709-724-3094 matobin@nlhc.nl.ca 

Martina Coombs Collection Officer 709-724-3270 mscoombs@nlhc.nl.ca 

Joanne McDonald Clerk A 709-724-3398 jmmcdonald@nlhc.nl.ca 

John Menchenton Administrative Officer 709-724-3109 jsmenchenton@nlhc.nl.ca 

Mary Caines Clerk A  709-724-3064 mmcaines@nlhc.nl.ca 

Martha Valoyes Clerk A 709-724-3358 mlvaloyes@nlhc.nl.ca 

Chantal Thomlyn Clerk B 709-724-3333 chthomlyn@nlhc.nl.ca 

Engineering Fax: 724-3205 
Colleen O’Keefe Director 709-724-3166 ccokeefe@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jordan Brown Project Manager 709-689-1621 jlbrown@nlhc.nl.ca 

Ashley Murphy Project Manager 709-724-3128 aemurphy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jason Garland Project Manager 709-724-3295 jtgarland@nlhc.nl.ca 

Janet Noftall Environmental Manager 709-724-3101 jlnoftall@nlhc.nl.ca 

Paul Grandy Provincial Maintenance and M&I Coordinator  709-724-3295 pjgrandy@nlhc.nl.ca 

David Williams Engineering Technician IIC 709-853-2762 dtwilliams@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tyson Skinner Engineering Technician IIC 709-327-6391 tjeskinner@nlhc.nl.ca 

Scott Heath Engineering Technician IIC 709-330-9289 sjheath@nlhc.nl.ca 

Patrick O’Rielly Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3154 prorielly@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sumanth Shetty Engineering Technician IIC  709-853-4574 sshetty@nlhc.nl.ca 

Faith Hickey Engineering Technician IIC 709-853-2632 frhickey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Michael Fudge Engineering Technician IIC 709-730-7293 mjfudge@nlhc.nl.ca 

Hadis Aghahadi Draughting Technician II 709-724-3156 haghahadi@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Draughting Technician II 709-724-3155  

Christina Kirby Clerk A 709-724-3159 cmkirby@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tracey Parrell Clerk A 709-724-3158 tmparrell@nlhc.nl.ca 
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Avalon Regional Office — Rental Housing Fax: 724-3007 
Brad Winsor Regional Director, Eastern 709-724-3386 bcwinsor@nlhc.nl.ca 

Robin Burke 
Manager, Applications & Rent Supplement  
Administration  

709-724-3000 raburke@nlhc.nl.ca 

Greg Quinn Manager, Rental Housing 709-724-3006 gdquinn@nlhc.nl.ca 

Charlene Taylor Social Worker I 709-724-3190 cmtaylor@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kristin Brothers Social Worker I 709-724-3261 kdbrothers@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Social Worker I 709-724-3188  

Lori Osborne Social Worker l 709-724-3207 laosborne@nlhc.nl.ca 

Samantha Hapgood Social Worker I 709-724-3381 sehapgood@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jananne Dawe Social Worker I 709-724-1465 jmdawe@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melanie O’Neill Housing Officer 709-724-3324 mvoneill@nlhc.nl.ca 

Rowena Bugden Housing Officer 709-724-3180 rmbugden@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tina Baird Housing Officer 709-724-3177 tlbaird@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kim Mallard Housing Officer 709-724-3329 knmallard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Alex Pretty Housing Officer 709-724-3042 aspretty@nlhc.nl.ca 

Blair Evans Housing Officer 709-724-3193 bgevans@nlhc.nl.ca 

David Tilley Housing Officer 709-724-3181 dgtilley@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lorraine Collins-Power Housing Officer 709-724-3023 lmcollinspower@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Housing Officer 709-724-3179  

Janey Kearney Housing Officer 709-724-3015 jmkearney@nlhc.nl.ca 

Adam Johnson Housing Officer 709-724-3247 cajohnson@nlhc.nl.ca 

Nick Harte Housing Officer 709-724-3311 ndharte@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jessica Ivey Housing Officer 709-724-3152 jnivey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melissa Parsons Housing Officer 709-724-3202 maparsons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Keith Perlin Housing Officer 709-724-3296 keperlin@nlhc.nl.ca 

Chelsey Nichols Housing Officer 709-724-3265 cdnichols@nlhc.nl.ca 

Christopher Joy Housing Officer 709-724-3061 ctjoy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Crystal Power Housing Officer 709-724-3230 clpower@nlhc.nl.ca 

Shera Peddle Clerk A 709-724-3356 sapeddle@nlhc.nl.ca 

Miranda Ball Clerk A 709-724-3060 mlball@nlhc.nl.ca 

Dawn Foley Clerk A 709-724-3380 dlfoley@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Clerk A 709-724-3347  

Vacant Clerk A 709-724-3381  

REGIONAL OPERATIONS — AVALON 
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Avalon Regional Office — Maintenance Fax: 724-3037 
Sherry Tulk Regional Maintenance Manager 709-724-3283 satulk@nlhc.nl.ca 

Christina Hogan Assistant Manager, Maintenance 709-724-3103 cahogan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Ed O’Keefe Field Supervisor  709-724-3000 egokeefe@nlhc.nl.ca 

David Vokey Field Supervisor 709-724-3000 dmvokey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jeanette Aylward Inventory Control Officer 709-724-3345 jmaylward@nlhc.nl.ca 

Michelle Monahan Customer Service Representative 709-724-3000 mgmonahan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Denise Corcoran Customer Service Representative 709-724-3000 dacorcoran@nlhc.nl.ca 

Pat Barrington Customer Service Representative 709-724-3000 pjbarrington@nlhc.nl.ca 

Joseph Hammond Maintenance Scheduler  709-724-3000 jwhammond@nlhc.nl.ca 

Brittany Parsons Maintenance Scheduler  709-724-3000 bdparsons@nlhc.nl.ca 

Caine Burke Maintenance Scheduler  709-724-3000 clburke@nlhc.nl.ca 

Christine Walsh Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3176 cewalsh@nlhc.nl.ca 

Clayton Delaney Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3234 cjdelaney@nlhc.nl.ca 

Ashley Jordan Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3001 aejordan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Siddanth Shetty Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3191 ssshetty@nlhc.nl.ca 

Zachary Taylor Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3471 zjtaylor@nlhc.nl.ca 

Travis Budden Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3169 tjtbudden@nlhc.nl.ca 

Riley Hulan Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3220 rjhulan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Colin Kean Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3282 cjkean@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kate McLean  Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3114 krmclean@nlhc.nl.ca 

Daniel Dyer Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3012 dpdyer@nlhc.nl.ca 

Mary Anne Keating Engineering Technician IIC  709-724-3355 makeating@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jason Power Engineering Technician IIC 709-724-3379 jlpower@nlhc.nl.ca 

Frank Corbett Storekeeper I  709-724-3402 fmcorbett@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jim Learie Storekeeper I  709-724-3402 jwlearie@nlhc.nl.ca 

Holly Penney-Bailey Clerk A 709-724-3024 hspenney@nlhc.nl.ca 

Natalie Davis Clerk A 709-724-3164 nldavis@nlhc.nl.ca 

    

Avalon Regional Office — PHRP / Rural Operations  
Julie O’Brien Regional Supervisor, Programs  709-724-3254 jaobrien@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sandra Sharpe Administrative Officer IA 709-724-3196 sesharpe@nlhc.nl.ca 

Charmaine Dillon Administrative Officer IA  709-724-3196 cmdillon@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lisa Searle Clerk A 709-724-3339  ldsearle@nlhc.nl.ca 
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Marystown Regional Office Fax: 279-5387 
Brad Winsor Regional Director, Eastern 709-724-3386 bcwinsor@nlhc.nl.ca 

Paul King Regional Supervisor Programs & Inspections                                                                                           709-279-5383 gpking@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jennifer Hodder Housing Officer 709-279-5378 jahodder@nlhc.nl.ca 

Adrienna Kelly Engineering Technician IIC 709-279-5384 amkelly@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melissa Saint Clerk A 709-279-5382 mlsaint@nlhc.nl.ca 

REGIONAL OPERATIONS — BURIN 

Gander Regional Office Fax: 256-1320 
Denise Jackman Regional Director, Central 709-256-1303 dmjackman@nlhc.nl.ca 

Trenda Harris Regional Supervisor, Programs & Inspections 709-256-1304 tiharris@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jami-Lee West Housing Officer 709-256-1322 jlewest@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kelly Burton Housing Officer 709-256-1317 kmburton@nlhc.nl.ca 

Paul Brinson  Engineering Technician IIC 709-256-1316 pjbrinson@nlhc.nl.ca 

Daniel Morgan Engineering Technician IIC 709-292-1019 dgtmorgan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kimberlee Rogers Administrative Officer IA 709-422-2137 kjrogers@nlhc.nl.ca 

Suzanne Stuckless Clerk A 709-256-1301 ststuckless@nlhc.nl.ca 

Grand Falls Regional Office Fax: 292-1028 
Denise Jackman Regional Director, Central 709-292-1003 dmjackman@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jolene Hounsell Regional Maintenance Manager 709-292-1005 jkhounsell@nlhc.nl.ca 

Mitchell Strickland Regional Field Supervisor 709-292-1105 mdstrickland@nlhc.nl.ca 

Laura Wellman Social Worker I 709-292-1009 lmwellman@nlhc.nl.ca 

Arlene Lewis Housing Officer 709-292-1002 aelewis@nlhc.nl.ca 

Linda Eveleigh Housing Officer 709-292-1006 lbeveleigh@nlhc.nl.ca 

Trevor Caravan Engineering Technician IIC 709-292-1018 tecaravan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Stephen Sheppard Engineering Technician IIC 709-682-9907 sesheppard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Terry Healey Maintenance Inspector 709-292-1017 tghealey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lisa May Administrative Officer IA 709-292-1020 lnmay@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lorna Stuckless Administrative Officer 1A 709-292-1012 lmstuckless@nlhc.nl.ca 

Irene Murray Clerk A 709-292-1029 icmurray@nlhc.nl.ca 

Michelle Burt Clerk A 709-292-1001 myburt@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jocelyn Smith Storekeeper I 709-292-1008 jmsmith@nlhc.nl.ca 

REGIONAL OPERATIONS — CENTRAL 
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Corner Brook Regional Office Fax: 639-5206 

Angela Murphy Regional Director, Western 709-639-5220 abmurphy@nlhc.nl.ca 

John Sparkes Regional Supervisor, Programs & Inspections 709-639-5225 jrsparkes@nlhc.nl.ca 

Rodney Antle Regional Maintenance Manager, Western 709-639-5239  rmantle@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jacqueline Carey Social Worker I  709-639-5224 jmcarey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Richard Peddle Social Worker I 709-639-1969 rapeddle@nlhc.nl.ca 

Stephen Caravan Field Supervisor 709-639-5837 sbcaravan@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tracy Rose Housing Officer 709-639-5216 tmrose@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sherrie Curlew Housing Officer 709-639-3020 sbcurlew@nlhc.nl.ca 

Kelly Ann Welsh Housing Officer 709-639-5223 kawelsh@nlhc.nl.ca 

Leo Blanchard Housing Officer 709-639-5213 lpblanchard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Stephanie Fowler Housing Officer 709-639-5214 slfowler@nlhc.nl.ca  

Paul Upward Engineering Technician IIC 709-639-5212 pcupward@nlhc.nl.ca 

Vacant Engineering Technician IIC 709-639-5246  

Vacant Engineering Technician IIC 709-639-5246  

Larry Genge Engineering Technician II 709-639-5217 lngenge@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jonathan Leroy Housing Inspector 709-639-5210 jmleroy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Mary Hackett Administrative Officer IA 709-639-5202 mahackett@nlhc.nl.ca 

Beverley Willcott Administrative Officer IA  709-639-5215 bawillcott@nlhc.nl.ca 

Suzanne Noel Storekeeper I 709-639-5228 smnoel@nlhc.nl.ca 

Lisa Davis Customer Service Representative 709-639-5201 lsdavis@nlhc.nl.ca 

Melissa Macaraeg Clerk A 709-639-5211 mkmacaraeg@nlhc.nl.ca 

Christine Kennedy Clerk A 709-639-5221 cmkennedy@nlhc.nl.ca 

    

Stephenville Regional Office Fax: 643-6843 
Angela Murphy Regional Director, Western 709-643-6884 abmurphy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Leon O'Gorman Field Supervisor (Office Manager) 709-643-6840 lfogorman@nlhc.nl.ca 

Diane Blanchard Housing Officer 709-643-6832 dmblanchard@nlhc.nl.ca 

Ronda Gabriel Housing Officer 709-643-6827 rmgabriel@nlhc.nl.ca 

Nathan Philpott Engineering Technician IIC 709-643-8392  nmphilpott@nlhc.nl.ca 

Larry Young Storekeeper I 709-643-6844 lpyoung@nlhc.nl.ca 

Dineen Duffett Clerk A 709-643-6829 drduffett@nlhc.nl.ca 

Tracy Marche Clerk A 709-643-6826 ttmarche@nlhc.nl.ca 

    

REGIONAL OPERATIONS — WESTERN 
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Goose Bay Regional Office Fax: 896-9208 
Stephanie Battcock Regional Director, Labrador 709-896-1926 sabattcock@nlhc.nl.ca 

Sean Patten Regional Supervisor, Programs & Maintenance 709-896-1927 fspatten@nlhc.nl.ca 

Danette Fox Social Worker I 709-896-1933 drfox@nlhc.nl.ca 

Chelsea Oliver Housing Officer 709-896-1929 cnoliver@nlhc.nl.ca 

Madhiyazhaki Nallusamy  Engineering Technician 709-896-1936 mnallusamy@nlhc.nl.ca 

Jennifer Michelin Administrative Officer IA 709-896-1924 jrmichelin@nlhc.nl.ca 

Shelly Bessey Clerk A 709-896-1920 sabessey@nlhc.nl.ca 

Labrador City Office Fax: 944-3298 
Stephanie Battcock Regional Director, Labrador 709-896-1926 sabattcock@nlhc.nl.ca 

Theresa Barry Clerk A 709-944-7474 tabarry@nlhc.nl.ca 

REGIONAL OPERATIONS — LABRADOR 
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